

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

AB No. 4 of 2024

Shri Letkhogin Haokip

...Petitioner/s

- Versus -

Superintendent of Police (CID) Crime Branch and Anr

...Respondent/s

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU

29.02.2024

Heard Mr. R.S. Reisang, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner and Mr. M. Rarry, learned special PP appearing for the Lokayukta.

Issue notice to the learned counsel for the Lokayukta.

Mr. M. Rarry, learned special PP accepts notice on behalf of the respondent no. 2.

Petitioner is to take steps upon the respondent no.1 within 3(three) days by all permissible modes.

Mr. M. Rarry, learned special PP appearing for the Lokayukta objected to the prayer made by the learned counsel for the petitioner for releasing the petitioner on bail.

However, till such time interim order is passed, it is hereby ordered that if the petitioner is arrested by the police in connection with FIR Case No. 5(9)2023 Crime Branch Police Station U/S 7(b)/13 PC Act & 120-B/34

IPC before the next date of hearing, he shall be released on bail on his furnishing a bail bond of Rs. 50000/- (Rupees Fifty thousand) with one surety (Government employee) to the satisfaction of the Arresting Authority. It is also made clear that the petitioner should co-operate with the investigation and he should make himself available for interrogation by the I.O of the FIR case as and when required. The petitioner should not leave the State of Manipur without prior permission of the Arresting Authority. It is further made clear that if the petitioner violates any of the conditions given hereinabove, the respondents are at liberty to approach this court for modification or cancellation of this interim order.

List the matter on 21.03.2024.

JUDGE

Lucy